and our Current Report on Form 8-K, issued on October 13, 2009, in which we elected to recast our consolidated
financial statements in our Annual Report on Form 10-K/A (Amendment No. 1) for the year ended December 31,
2008.  On December 2, 2009, the FASB ratified the consensus reached in EITF 09-E, Accounting for Distribution to
Shareholders with Components of Stock and Cash (�EITF 09-E�) as codified through Accounting Standards Update
(�ASU�) 2010-1 to ASC 505, Equity.  EITF 09-E requires an entity to include the additional common shares resulting
from the stock portion of these distributions prospectively in the periods following their issuance in all computations
of income per share rather than retrospectively as we had previously done.  As a result, we have adjusted all of our
computations of income and FFO per share presented herein to exclude the additional shares resulting from these
dividends in periods prior to their issuance.  Below is a reconciliation of previously reported income and FFO per
share to the amounts presented herein.

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008
As Reported EITF 09-E As Adjusted

Income per common share � basic:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.92 $ 0.02 $ 0.94
Net income 1.89 0.07 1.96

Income per common share � diluted:
Income from continuing operations 0.90 0.01 0.91
Net income 1.84 0.07 1.91

FFO attributable to common shareholders plus
assumed conversions per diluted share 4.80 0.17 4.97

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007
As Reported EITF 09-E As Adjusted

Income per common share � basic:
Income from continuing operations $ 2.70 $ 0.08 $ 2.78
Net income 3.07 0.11 3.18

Income per common share � diluted:
Income from continuing operations 2.59 0.07 2.66
Net income 2.95 0.10 3.05

Edgar Filing: VORNADO REALTY TRUST - Form 10-K

Overview � continued 147

70

Edgar Filing: VORNADO REALTY TRUST - Form 10-K

148

Overview - continued
On January 1, 2009, we adopted the provisions of ASC 470-20, Debt with Conversion and Other Options, which was
required to be applied retrospectively.  The adoption affected the accounting for our convertible and exchangeable
senior debentures by requiring the initial proceeds from their sale to be allocated between a debt component and an
equity component in a manner that results in interest expense on the debt component at our nonconvertible debt

[…]

our Current Report on Form 8-K, issued on October 13, 2009, in which we elected to recast our consolidated financial
statements in our Annual Report on Form 10-K/A (Amendment No. 1) for the year ended December 31, 2008.  On
December 2, 2009, the FASB ratified the consensus reached in EITF 09-E, Accounting for Distribution to
Shareholders with Components of Stock and Cash (�EITF 09-E�) as codified through Accounting Standards Update
(�ASU�) 2010-1 to ASC 505, Equity.  EITF 09-E requires an entity to include the additional common shares resulting
from the stock portion of these distributions prospectively in the periods following their issuance in all computations
of income per share rather than retrospectively as we had previously done.  As a result, we have adjusted our
computations of income per share presented herein to exclude the additional shares resulting from these dividends in
periods prior to their issuance.  Below is a reconciliation of previously reported income per share to the amounts
presented herein.

Edgar Filing: VORNADO REALTY TRUST - Form 10-K

VORNADO REALTY TRUST 246

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008
As Reported EITF 09-E As Adjusted

Income per common share � basic:
Income from continuing operations $ 0.92 $ 0.02 $ 0.94
Net income 1.89 0.07 1.96

Income per common share � diluted:
Income from continuing operations 0.90 0.01 0.91
Net income 1.84 0.07 1.91

For the Year Ended December 31, 2007
As Reported EITF 09-E As Adjusted

Income per common share � basic:
Income from continuing operations $ 2.70 $ 0.08 $ 2.78
Net income 3.07 0.11 3.18

Income per common share � diluted:
Income from continuing operations 2.59 0.07 2.66
Net income 2.95 0.10 3.05

120

Edgar Filing: VORNADO REALTY TRUST - Form 10-K

VORNADO REALTY TRUST 247

VORNADO REALTY TRUST
NOTES TO CONSOLDIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

2.   Basis of Presentation and Significant Accounting Policies - continued

On January 1, 2009, we adopted the provisions of ASC 470-20, Debt with Conversion and Other Options, which was
required to be applied retrospectively.  The adoption affected the accounting for our convertible and exchangeable
senior debentures by requiring the initial proceeds from their sale to be allocated between a debt component and an
equity component in a manner that results in interest expense on the debt component at our nonconvertible debt